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This publication contains the main findings of Bemnk of Italy-Il Sole 24 Ore survey on inflationdagrowth
expectations. The data were collected in March 28galusively for the purpose of economic analysid

have been handled and processed in aggregate farfa|l compliance with Italy’s law on the treatniesf
personal information.

We would like to thank all the companies that agreetake part in the survey.




SURVEY ON INFLATION AND GROWTH EXPECTATIONS @
1. Introduction

The interviews for the March 2007 version of thenBa&f Italy-ll Sole 24 Ore quarterly
survey on inflation and growth expectations wengied out between 2 and 30 March 2007. 459
companies with at least 50 employees participatethé survey, 247 of which operate in the
industrial sector and 212 in the services sector.

The companies were asked to provide forecasts tnrbacroeconomic topics, such as the
inflation rate and the general situation of theustdial system in Italy, and issues related torthei
own activities. In some cases, the forward-loolapinions are accompanied by backward-looking
assessments and, where possible, explanationsaunelgr of the factors behind the reported or
expected developments.

The main results of the survey are summarized helble appendices contain the
methodological note, the detailed statistical talaled the questionnaire used.

2. Main results
Expectations of consumer price inflation in Italy

Inflation is expected to be 2.1 per cent over teet12 months, a slight decrease vis-a-vis
the results from the previous quarter (Table 1 Rigdre 1). In March 2007, the rate of consumer
price inflation was 2.1 per cent, 0.3 percentagetpdower than expected in March 2006 (Figure
2).

Assessment of the general economic situation

The companies’ assessments provide positive sigialsording to 41.7 per cent of
companies, the general economic situation in Itedg improved compared with three months
earlier, 48.3 per cent think it is unchanged, a@d Pper cent think it has worsened. Therefore, the
differential between positive and negative assesmritas widened from 6.7 percentage points in
December 2006 to today’s 31.6 percentage pointsl€T2).

The share of positive opinions was greater amomgpemies in the North-West (45.5 per
cent) and for large companies (44.2 per cent);evhdgative views were more widespread in the
South (16.1 per cent). The opinions expresseddns#ivices sector were more polarized: 12 per
cent made a negative assessment and 45.1 per gasitae one, compared with the industrial
sector’s 7.2 per cent of negative opinions and Bérdent of positive views.

There was more optimism about the future than énpifevious survey. Some 15.5 per cent
of companies put the likelihood of an improvementhie general economic situation in the next
three months at zero, while 33.9 per cent beliéeelikelihood to be more than a quarter. In the
December survey, the corresponding results wemgeR@ent and 23.2 per cent respectively (Table
3). As in the past, the most optimistic signs cdroen the North and from large companies. There
is a strong correlation between the views regardhey development of the economy in the
previous three months and those regarding theitidetl of an improvement in the next three
months (Table 4).

1 Prepared by Claudia Biancotti



Business environment

Although 66.2 per cent of companies believe thairthusiness environment will remain
unchanged in the next three months, the shareosktivho expect an improvement is greater than
the share of those who expect the situation to @n(83.9 per cent compared with 9.8 per cent;
Table 5). The differential between the two optitias more than tripled since the last survey (14.1
percentage points in March compared with 4.2 peaggnpoints in December). Once again there is
a strong correlation between the opinions expresard the views regarding economic
developments in the previous three months (Table 6)

As in the past, companies expect that increasesnmaterials prices and labour costs will
have a slightly negative impact on their businesthé next quarter. They expect a more incisive
and positive impact from demand, both domestic &ordign but view price effects as only
moderately positive (Table 7).

Expectations with regard to the business situdtiothe next three years remain positive:
53.4 per cent of companies expect an improvemenniared with 50.1 per cent in December),
while 18.6 per cent expect conditions to worsem(gared with 17.2 per cent in December; Table
8). Positive responses for the next three yearg ware common in the North-West (54.7 per
cent) and in the Centre (54.6 per cent), while tiegaesponses were more common in medium-
sized companies (20.7 per cent).

Investment environment

Some 63.5 per cent of companies judge that thesimaent environment has remained
unchanged in the last three months (compared v@tB per cent in the last survey). Optimistic
views are more widespread than negative ones (#f.tent compared with 15.8 per cent; Table
9), in contrast with the situation in December (Wh&.6 per cent expressed optimistic views and
24.1 per cent pessimistic views). The greatestesludroptimistic assessments was found in
companies with more than 1000 employees (26 pdj.CHme strongest signs of a worsening in the
investment environment came from companies in tbetiNEast (18.4 per cent of which made
negative assessments). Once again, opinions eggrasthe services sector were particularly
polarized: 18.4 per cent of companies indicatecbesening investment environment and 24.8 per
cent an improvement compared with results for tiistrial sector of 11.9 per cent and 14.5 per
cent respectively.

Employment rate

With regard to total employment, three-month fosts@f an increase outweigh those of a
decrease (35.1 per cent compared with 18.4 peJ aadt as was previously observed in 2006, the
differential continues to increase (Table 10). Aghe past, companies in the services sector are
more likely to expect an increase in employment44fr cent foresee an increase compared with
16.3 per cent expecting a decrease) as are thabe iNorth-East (38.1 per cent compared with
12.9 per cent). In this survey, 37.8 per cent oalsroompanies also expected an increase in
employment compared with 11 per cent expecting eredse. Companies in the South are
following the opposite trend (38.5 per cent ex@edecrease in employment and only 25.6 per cent
an increase). As in December, employment is exgdetdeincrease, even if we only look at
permanent employment (25.9 per cent of companipeatxan increase compared with 16.6 per
cent expecting a decrease). As in the past, fized-employment is also expected to increase, an
opinion expressed, in particular, by large compaaigd those in the services sector.

Changes in companies’ sales prices

On average, companies reported an increase indfieis prices of 3.2 per cent in the past
12 months, 1.5 percentage points more than thegote@ in March 2006. This rise in prices



reflects price increases in the transport sector.the next year, they expect an increase of 2
percentage points (Table 11). Companies in ther€eamd those in the services sector seem to be
experiencing a steadier increase in prices, reggrdoth backward-looking and forward-looking
assessments. Prices have increased less in thie-Best. Companies report an inflation effect of
changes in the exchange rate of the euro, whiterfsisuch as the cost of labour and raw materials
prices seem to have very little influence (Tablg 12

There is a general expectation among companieshbiatprices will increase by less than
the general index over the next 12 months; thedifftial vis-a-vis forecasts for March 2008 is 0.1
percentage points (Figure 3). The difference betvtbe annual inflation rate observed in March
2007 and the price increases reported by companigsthe same time period is —1.1 percentage
points compared with —0.6 percentage points in Dieg.
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Figure 3

Differential between price changes reported by conmgmies and the inflation rate:
forecasts and actual outcomes
(percentage poinjs
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METHODOLOGICAL NOTE

Al. The sample

Since 1999, the Bank of Italy and the daily newspdp Sole 24 Ore have conducted a
quarterly survey on inflation and growth expectasioThe surveys are conducted in March, June
September and December. The main findings are suzedan an article published in Il Sole 24
Ore in the first few days of the month followingtheference month. At the same time, the detailed
statistical tables and a short economic commerataypublished on the Bank of Italy’s website.

The sample usually consists of around 500 compawigs at least 50 employees which
operate in the main sectors of the economy, exfmpagriculture and construction. The most
recent survey covered 459 companies, 247 fromritastrial sector and 212 from the services
sector.

The sample is stratified by humber of employees1(®9, 200-999, 1000 and over), sector
(industry, services) and geographical area (NorgstVNorth-East, Centre, South and Islands) in
order to increase the accuracy of the assessmérgsneed to ensure a minimum sample size for
each category of company considered relevant ntbahsn some cases, the number of companies
selected is not representative of the relativeesbéthat category. This is in particular true arfgle
companies.

Table la shows the composition of the sample bral@man by number of employees,
sector and geographical area.

Table 1a - Composition of sample and universe
(units, percentages)

Sample size Company univers® Sample coverage rate
€) (b) (a/b)*100

Number of employees

50-199 ..ooviiieeee e . 181 16,773 11

200-999 ... " 171 3,353 5.1

Over 999 ....oovciveeviieenn. " 107 478 224
Sector

INAUSEY ..o . 247 11,954 2.1

SEerVICES....cccvverriieiieenn] 212 8,650 25
Geographical area

North-West ........ccc.c..e.) .. 182 8,329 2.2

North-East..........ccceeneee. . 149 5,860 25

Centre .....cocevvvvieieniinenn, " 85 3,542 2.4

South and Islands........... 43 2,873 1.5
Total ceeeeeieeeeeee e . 459 20,604 2.2

(*) ISTAT (2004).
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A2. Data collection and evaluation

The survey data are collected by a specialist cojmpéhich distributes the questionnaire
to company managers who are well-informed about ttpcs covered by the survey. The
questionnaire is usually compiled online via a psgdesigned interface made available to the
respondents. A small number of the companies subiit answers via fax (Table 2a).

Table 2a - Response rates and data collection viatérnet
(units, percentages)

Companies contacted Response fate Data coIIec(Le)d via Internet

Number of employees

50-199....ciiiiiinn 525 35.6 92.3

200-999......coiiiiiiiiieiee 338 51.8 98.8

Over999......ccoveeeennninnnd 125 81.6 98.1
Sector

INAUSEIY ..o . 532 47.0 94.7

ServiCeS.....oovvveiiiiieenns 456 46.9 97.6
Geographical area

North-West .........cccceeen. . 388 47.9 95.6

North-East..........cccceeeeen. . 305 48.9 98.0

Centre .....oococvvveeeeeeeennnn, 182 47.3 95.3

South and Islands........... 113 38.1 93.0
Lo} -1 SRR I 988 47.0 96.1

(*) Percentage of companies contacted which ppstied in the survey. (**) Percentage of partidipgtcompanies
which completed the questionnaire via Internet.

The collected data are subject to an initial qualiteck so that any incorrect data (resulting
from typing mistakes, for example) can be interedpand the existence of outliers and missing
data {tem non-respongecan be assessed. Using the correlation betweemdlicators obtained,
the missing data are imputed by means of stocheefi@ssion models, the parameters for which
are set after neutralizing outliers, where appedpti

The aggregates are evaluated using a weightindiceet for each sample unit which, at
the level of the stratification variables, take$oiraccount the ratio between the number of
respondent companies and the number of compantég ireference universe. In the evaluation of
the development of the variables attributed todbmpanies, the weighting also takes account of
the size in terms of the number of employees ofpidicipating companies, in order to provide
more accurate indications of expected macroecondevielopments.

In order to verify the impact of outliers on the anevalues for the main variables, the
standard estimators are accompanied by robust astis) specifically, values outside the range
between the 5th and the 95th percentile have beteat $he threshold values of those percentiles.
The results are generally in line with those olddifrom the total sample (Table 3a).
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Table 4a contains indicators of the standard eirorslation to the main variables for the

total sample.

Table 3a — Evaluation of the main variables obtaing and missing responses

(percentages)
Mean (r'\c/)lgﬁgt) Median rg/lslrs)f)lrz]sges
(percentages)
Consumer price inflation in ltaly ...........ccceeeeeeiiiininne.n. 2.1 2.1 2.0 0.0
Change in own prices in the previous 12 months......... 3.2 3.1 1.7 6.5
Change in own prices in the next 12 months........... 2.0 1.7 1.3 6.9
Table 4a — Standard errors
Consumer price inflation iN [TAlY ..........ooo e . 0.02
Change in own prices in the previous 12 MONtNS...ccc...oo oo 0.89
Change in own prices in the previous 12 months @ODL...........ooiiiiiiiiiii e 0.89
Change in own prices in the next 12 MONTNS. . e oo e i 1.09
Change in own prices in the next 12 months (robUSt)...........cccciviiiiie e 0.64
Factors which will affect businessnditions:
DOMESHIC HEMANT......cciutiiiiiieiiiie it sttt ettt sib ettt esbr e e ebr e st e e sbe e e sineeseneeanee e e L. 0.06
(o] =TTo ] o o [=T 4o F= 1o (o E0U PO UPPRRRRN .. 0.05
(@Y g I o o UEPTR PP . 0.0
RAW MALEIIAIS PHICES ...t ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e ae et e e e e e e e e e e nnnrbeeeaaaaaaann . 0.06
(1= o To 1 U] o 0 1] PSPPI " 6.0
Factors which will affect companigsices:
DEIMANG. ...ttt ettt e e bttt e e sh et s b et e s et et e et nae e 08.
Raw materials prices 0.05
LADOUN COSES ...ttt ettt s e st e et bt nan et e e be e e seneenenees " 8.0
EXchange rate Of the QUIO.........ooiiiiieeeeee e e e e e . 0.05
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Table 1 - Expectations of consumer price inflationn Italy
for the next 12 months

(percentages

Consumer price inflation rate

Number of employees

Sector

[0 To 111 YU PRSP UPSPPTR
ST Vo =T

Geographical area

NOFTN-WESTE .....ooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee et ereees e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees
N[0 1 g B = T SN

2.2
2.1
2.0

21
2.1

2.1
21
21
21

2.1

Table 2 — View of the general economic situation

(percentages)
Worse than Unchanged from Better than Total
previous quarter | previous quarter | previous quarter
Number of employees
50-199 ... 104 46.5 43.1 100.0
200-999.....iiiiiiee e 9.6 52.2 38.2 100.0
Over 999 .....oovvevevviieeeeniee o 10.1 45.6 44.2 100.0
Sector
INAUSEIY oo 7.2 56.3 36.4 100.0
SEerVICeS...coii it 12.0 42.9 45.1 100.0
Geographical area
North-West.......cccoceevviiiinen 9.4 45.1 45.5 100.0
North-East........ccccceeevviiiiinnn e 10.6 48.2 41.2 100.0
Centre.....ocveee e 6.2 54.4 39.3 100.0
South and Islands .................f... 16.1 50.7 33.2 100.0
TOtAl v 101 48.3 417 100.0
Memorandum items:
December 2006...........c..cc...... . 175 58.3 24.2 100.0
September 2006.................. 5.6 56.4 38.0 100.0
June 2006..........ccoeeevieiinnnn. 14.8 59.7 254 100.0
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Table 3 - Likelihood of an improvement in the geneaal economic situation
in the next three months

(percentages)
Zero 1-25 26-50 51-75 76-100 Total
Number of employees
50-199...cciiiiiiiiiii e 18.1 60.8 9.6 109 0.6 100.0
200-999.....ciieee e 14.8 51.9 20.2 11.0 2.0 100.0
OVEr 999 ....oiiiiiiee e 125 32.8 28.0 19.5 7.2 100.0
Sector
INAUSEIY .o . 142 53.8 19.1 11.4 15 100.0
SEeIVICES...iiiiiiieiiiiiiiee e ... 164 48.5 17.2 14.3 3.6 100.0
Geographical area
NoOrth-West .......cccccovviveeeiiiiieennnd . 13.7 47.8 20.1 14.8 3.6 100.0
NOMh-East.........ccooeeviiieeeiiiiieenne .. 104 55.2 17.1 13.6 3.6 100.0
CENIIE oo . 19.2 47.3 15.6 16.7 1.2 100.0
South and Islands............ccc........ 28.2 53.8 15.9 2.1 0.0 100.0
TOLAl v 155 50.6 18.0 13.2 2.7 100.0
Memorandum items:
December 2006...........cccceeeeennn. 28.0 48.7 13.8 8.9 0.5 100.0
September 2006................... 15.8 50.7 20.0 11.6 1.9 100.0
June 2006.......c.evevieeeeeannn, 27.9 47.0 16.1 6.7 2.3 100.0

Table 4 - Likelihood of an improvement in the geneaal economic situation
in the next three months, by view of the current suation

(percentages
Zero 1-25 26-50 51-75 76-100 Total

View of the current general economic
situation

Worse than 12/2006..................... .« 50.0 40.1 6.8 3.1 0.0 100.0

Unchanged from 12/2006 ............. . 202 53.5 18.8 7.2 0.2 100.0

Better than in 12/2006................... w19 49.7 20.1 22.0 6.4 100.0
TOtal oo 15.5 50.6 18.0 13.2 2.7 100.0
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Table 5 - Three-month forecast of the business emenment

(percentages
Worsening No change Improvemen Total

Number of employees

50-199...ciiiiiiiiiiiie e o 9.9 64.3 25.9 100.0

200-999....cciiiii e " 10.3 71.1 18.5 100.0

OVEr 999 ....viiiiiieee e . 9.1 62.6 28.3 100.0
Sector

INAUSEIY ... 8.0 69.6 22.4 100.0

SEeIVICES.....viiveeveevieieeie e 111 64.0 24.9 100.0
Geographical area

NOIh-WeSst ......c..covvvreiriiereenen, .. 7.0 67.6 25.5 100.0

NOMh-East.......cccccvevvreiieienneane . 7.7 66.9 25.4 100.0

CENMIE ..o, 10.9 71.1 18.0 100.0

South and Islands..............c.c...... 21.5 54.7 23.8 100.0
QL] = O 9.8 66.2 23.9 100.0
Memorandum items:

December 2006...........c.cceuvenne. 12.6 70.5 16.8 100.0

September 2006................... 8.3 68.6 23.2 100.0

June 2006........ccccvvviieiininnn. 11.7 67.0 21.3 100.0

Table 6 - Three-month forecast of the business emenment, by view of
the general economic situation

(percentages)
Worsening No change Improvement Total
View of the current general economic
situation
Worse than 12/2006..................... 31.1 61.4 7.5 100.0
Unchanged from 12/2006 ............. 8.1 81.9 10.0 100.0
Better than in 12/2006................... 5.8 49.5 44.8 100.0
Total coveeiiei . 9.8 66.2 23.9 100.0
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Table 7 - Factors which will affect the business eironment
average scorg®

Change_ln Chan_ge in Change in own] Change_ln ra Change in
domestic foreign . materials
prices : labour costs
demand demand prices
Number of employees
50-199...ccciiiiiiiiiicee 0.8 0.8 0.2 -0.7 -0.6
200-999.....cciiiiiiieee 0.9 0.9 0.3 -0.7 -0.6
Over 999 ......ccovevceevnecenen 0.6 0.7 0.3 -0.4 -0.5
Sector
INAUSHIY ..o, . 0.7 1.3 0.1 -1.0 -0.6
SEIVICES...ovviieiriienieiiien 0.8 0.4 0.4 -0.4 -0.5
Geographical area
North-West ..........ccoecvvenene . 0.8 0.9 0.4 -0.5 -0.6
North-East.........cccccveereeniene . 0.7 0.7 0.2 -0.9 -0.7
CENMIE o) 0.8 0.6 0.2 -0.5 -0.5
South and Islands.............. 0.8 0.9 0.3 -0.6 -0.5
TOtal ..o . 0.8 0.8 0.3 -0.6 -0.6

(*) Companies’ views with regard to the direction alefree of the expected impact of each factor ein business
conditions in the next three months (high/averagyelhcrease or decrease) were measured on a scaig wf 3. A
neutral position is indicated by 0.
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Table 8 - Three-year forecast of the business eneinment

(percentages
Worsening No change Improvemen Total
Number of employees
50-199...ciiiiiiie e 19.5 26.1 54.4 100.0
200-999....cciiiii e 20.7 275 51.8 100.0
OVer 999 ....oiiiiiiieeiee e 14.2 31.9 53.9 100.0
Sector
INAUSTTY .o . 18.6 27.7 53.8 100.0
SEIVICES...cviivieveeiesie i) 18.6 28.2 53.1 100.0
Geographical area
North-West .......cccceevvieeeeiiiieeens .. 17.6 27.8 54.7 100.0
NOMh-EaSt........cccouvreviieneaiiineene . 18.9 29.9 51.2 100.0
CeNLrE .oveiiieiiie e 20.5 25.0 54.6 100.0
South and Islands.............c.cccuc.... 18.8 28.7 52.5 100.0
TOtAl oo 18.6 28.0 53.4 100.0
Memorandum items:
December 2006................c........ 17.2 32.7 50.1 100.0
September 2006................... 15.6 25.9 58.5 100.0
June 2006..........ccoceevieiinnnn. 17.2 255 57.3 100.0
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Table 9 — View of the investment environment

(percentages
Worse than Unchanged from Better than Total
previous quarter | previous quarter | previous quarter
Number of employees
50-199....ciiiii e, 15.9 65.6 18.5 100.0
200-999.....coiiiieiiie e 17.9 62.7 19.5 100.0
OVer 999 .....cocevveviiiee e 12.7 61.3 26.0 100.0
Sector
INAUSETY ..o 11.9 73.5 14.5 100.0
SEIVICES ....vivviiveeriesieereceeie s 184 56.8 24.8 100.0
Geographical area
NOrth-West..........coceevvvvvrennne. 15.9 63.2 20.9 100.0
North-East.........ccoeeeverveernnnenn. 18.4 60.5 21.2 100.0
CENMre....cviiecereeee e 12.3 70.0 17.6 100.0
South and Islands................... 14.5 62.8 22.7 100.0
L] = T 15.8 63.5 20.7 100.0
Memorandum items:
December 2006...................... . 24.1 59.2 16.6 100.0
September 2006............... 11.0 69.6 194 100.0
June 2006........ccccvviiieiieinnn. 14.8 69.5 15.7 100.0
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Table 10 - Three-month forecast of employment
(percentages

Total employment

Permanent employment

Fixed-tenpleyment

Declining| Unchanged Rising | Declining| Unchanged Rising | Declining| Unchanged Rising

Number of employeeg

50-199.....ccceeenne 11.0 51.2 37.8 12.2 598 28! 10.5 65.7 | 23.t

200-999............... 21.2 45.5 33.3 18.2 60.0 21.¢ 13.3 58.8 | 27.

Over999............. 26.0 40.4 33.7 21.2 51.p 27 17.3 51.0 | 31.7
Sector

Industry............... . 20.2 49.2 30.7 16.4 63.4 20. 16.0 60.5 | 23.t

Services............... . 16.3 43.3 40.4 16.7 50.F 32 9.9 58.6 | 31.t
Geographical area

North-West .......... 18.7 47.4 33.9 15.9 60.2 24.( 10.5 64.3 | 25.

North-East........... . 129 49.0 38.1 12.2 58.5 29. 13.6 57.8 | 28.t

Centre ......ccceeenee 17.9 45.2 36.9 17.9 54.8 27. 13.1 58.3 | 28.t

South and Islands|. 38.5 35.9 25.6 33.3 48.F 17.¢ 231 48.7 | 28.:
Total coeevviieieiiieene 18.4 46.5 35.1 16.4 57.6 25 13.2 59.6 | 27.:
Memorandum items:

December 2006 ... 19.0 49.7 314 15.6 60.9 23.4 14.4 62|17 922

September 2006... 18.9 53.4 27.8 16.3 64.2 19.5 16.3 58,8 24.9

June 2006.......... 18.6 54.0 27.4 17.2 62.3 20.5 12.8[3 644 22.8
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Table 11 — Change in companies’ sales prices

(percentages”
Rate of change in sales prices...
... compared with 12 months earlier ... in the next 12 months
Mean Mean (robust) Mean Mean (robust)
) )

Number of employees

B50-199 ...t e 2.1 2.0 2.0 1.9

200-999... e s 2.5 2.1 1.7 1.7

OVErN 999 ..o 3.3 3.3 2.1 1.7
Sector

INAUSEIY ..o 3.0 3.0 1.8 1.9

SEIVICES....cuviiiiiiiecie et eeeeeanns 3.2 3.2 21 1.7
Geographical area

NOIMh-WESL .....ooviiieiieiiie e e 2.5 2.5 1.9 1.9

NOMh-EASE.....ccceiieiireieiiiee e e 1.9 2.0 15 1.6

CENMIE ..ot e 3.9 4.0 2.3 1.6

South and ISIands...........c.ccceeveevrere s o 3.3 2.1 1.6 1.5
TOtAl oo 3.2 3.1 2.0 1.7
Memorandum items: Rate of change in sales prices

December 2006.............c.cceeevvneeennnnnn, . 2.3 21 24 21

September 2006.............cccceeeevennannn. . 2.0 1.8 2.1 2.1

June 2006........coiiei e 1.4 15 2.1 2.0

(*) Companies’ responses are weighted by the nunabeemployees in order to account for the impactsize.
(**) Values outside the range between the 5th dred 95th percentile have been set at the threstalltes of those
percentiles.

26



Table 12 — Factors affecting companies’ sales prise

(average scorgs”

. Change in raw Change in labour Change in the
Change in demand materials prices costs exchange rate of the
euro

Number of employees

50-199 ...coiiiiiiiieiiice o 0.2 0.8 0.1 0.7

200-999......ccoviieriiee 0.1 0.7 -0.0 0.6

Over 999......cccevveeeenennn . 0.2 0.2 -0.1 0.4
Sector

INAUSEY ..o o 0.4 0.8 -0.1 0.2

SEIVICES ..ovvvieiieiiiieieean 0.1 0.1 -0.1 0.5
Geographical area

North-West..........cccveeen . 0.5 0.6 -0.1 0.5

North-East........cccccoeveveni]on 0.2 0.8 0.1 0.9

CeNtre .cveeeeeeeeeeeee o -0.0 -0.1 -0.1 0.3

South and Islands ..........J... -0.2 0.8 0.0 0.5
TOtAl oo 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.5

(*) Companies’ views with regard to the directiondadegree of the impact of each factor on futudessarices
(high/average/low increase or decrease) were megsam a scale of3 to 3. A neutral position is indicated by O.
Companies’ responses are weighted by the numbenplbgees in order to account for the impact of .size
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The questionnaire






IL SOLE 24 ORE — BANK OF ITALY SURVEY ON INFLATION AND GROWTH EXPECTATIONS — MARCH 2007

Company

Address

Name and position of respondent

Telephone Fax E-Mail

= Instructions: Where you are asked to state percentage changes, please indicate the sign in the first box on the left (+ for
increases, — for decreases).

Please indicate the NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES (most recent data available) [ ]

SECTION A — GENERAL ECONOMIC SITUATION IN ITALY

A1. In January consumer price inflation, measured by the annual change in the HARMONIZED INDEX OF

CONSUMER PRICES, stood at 1.9 in Italy and at 1.8 in the euro area. What will the consumer price inflation ] _|%
rate in ITALY be 12 months from now? - T
A2. Compared with 3 months ago, do you think that the general economic situation in Italy is: O Better O Unchanged O Worse
A3. What is the likelihood of an improvement in the general economic situation in Italy in the next 3 months:

0 Zero O Between 1% and 25% O Between 26% and 50% O Between 51% and 75% O Between 76% and 99% O 100%

SECTION B - YOUR COMPANY’S BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT
B1. In the next 3 months, do you think that your company’s business environment will be:
O Better O Unchanged O Worse
B2. And in the next 3 years:
3 Better O Unchanged O Worse

Please indicate if and to what degree the following FACTORS will affect your company’s business in the next 3 months. Please
indicate whether the impact will be negative, none or positive. Degree: 1=low. 2=average. 3=high.

Impact on company’s . . o
Factors which will affect the company’s business busi Degree (if negative/positive)
. usiness
in the next 3 months -
Negative None Positive Low Average High
B3. The impact of developments in DOMESTIC DEMAND ONn your
. P P Y U | 200 | 311 | ) | 21 3|
business will be...
B4. The impact of developments in FOREIGN DEMAND On your
. P P y £ Y - VTR I N T 3|
business will be...
B5. The impact of developments in YOUR PRICES on your
: P P Y U | 200 | 311 | ) | 21 3|
business will be...
B6. The impact of developments in RAW MATERIALS PRICES On
mpact P U | 200 | 311 | I | 21 3|
your business will be...
B7. The impact of developments in LABOUR COSTS on your
: P P Y U | 200 | 311 | ) | 21 3|
business will be...
B8. Compared with 3 months ago, do you think that the investment environment is:3 Better O Unchanged O Worse
B9. In the last 12 months, what has been the average change in prices charged by your company? |__| |__|__|.|__|%

B10. Over the next 12 months. what do you expect to be the average change in prices charged by your company? |__|
1 l.1__|%

Please indicate in which direction and to what degree the FACTORS below will affect your sales prices over the next 12 months.
Please indicate whether the impact will be downward. neutral or upward. Degree: 1=Ilow. 2=average. 3=high.

. . , . Impact on the prices .
Factors which will affect the company’s prices charged by the company Degree (if upward/downward)
in the next 12 months -
Downward Neutral Upward Low Average High
B11. The impact of developments in OVERALL DEMAND on your
Lo e P P Y Ul | 20 | 3 | ol | 21 3|
prices will be...
B12. The impact of developments in RAW MATERIALS PRICES On
e imp P £ N Y - VTR Y N I - T 3|
your prices will be...
B13. The impact of developments in LABOUR COSTS on your
(2. e P P Y U | 200 | 311 | il | 21 3|
prices will be...
B14. The impact of developments in THE EXCHANGE RATE OF THE
pact Ol ceveop £ Y - VTR O O I - T 3|
EURO on your prices will be...
Please indicate the direction in which the employment situation in your company will change Downward Un- Upward
over the next 3 months: changed
B15. TOTAL humber of employees 1| 2| 31|
B16. Number of employees WITH PERMANENT CONTRACTS 1| 2| 31|
B17. Number of employees WITH FIXED-TERM CONTRACTS 1| 2| 31|






